Thorp, Clovís 1958 - 2003

Las Vegas Review-Journal – May 9, 2003

Clovia Thorp

Clovia A. Thorp, 44, died Tuesday.

She was born Dec. 28, 1958, in Galveston, Texas, and was a 14-year resident of Las Vegas.

She is survived by her husband, Fred; sons, Kevin and Ryan; and mother, Virginia, all of Las Vegas; four sisters, including Yolanda Smith of Texas and Dianna Rossi of Las Vegas; four brothers; grandfather, Jesse Castilla Sr. of Texas; and a grandchild.

Visitation will be one hour prior to services at 2 p.m. Saturday at Davis Paradise Valley Funeral Home. Burial is private.